  [AK4426]
MS1176-E-02  2011/03
 - 1 -
AK4426
192kHz 24-Bit Stereo ΔΣ DAC with 2Vrms Output
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4426 is a 5V 24-bit stereo DAC with an integrated 2Vrms output buffer. A charge pump in the
buffer develops an internal negative power supply rail that enables a ground-referenced 2Vrms output.

 - 2 -
  [AK4426]
■ Ordering Guide
    AK4426VT    -40 ∼ +85°C      16pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
    AKD4426     Evaluation Board for AK4426
■ Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1 VDD
MCLK
SDTI
BICK
LRCK
CAD0
7
SDA 8
VSS1
CP
CN
VEE
AOUTL
VSS2
AVDD
AOUTR
AK4426
Top
View
11
12
13
14
15
16
10
9
SCL
MS1176-E-02  2011/03
 - 3 -
  [AK4426]
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 VDD - Digital Circuit and Charge Pump Circuit Power Supply Pin: 4.5V∼5.5V
2 MCLK I
Master Clock Input Pin
An external TTL clock must be input on this pin.
3 BICK I Audio Serial Data Clock Pin
4 SDTI I Audio Serial Data Input Pin
5 LRCK I L/R Clock Pin
6 CAD0 I Chip Address 0bit
7 SCL I Control Clock input Pin
8 SDA I/O Control Data Input/Output pin
9 AOUTR O
Rch Analog Output Pin
When power down, outputs VSS(0V, typ).
10 AVDD - Analog Block Power Supply Pin: 4.5V∼5.5V
11 VSS2 - Ground Pin2
12 AOUTL O
Lch Analog Output Pin
When power down, outputs VSS(0V, typ).
13 VEE O
Negative Voltage Output Pin
Connect to VSS1 with a 1.0μF capacitor which is low ESR (Equivalent
Series Resistance) over all temperature range. When this capacitor has the
polarity, the positive polarity pin must be connected to the VSS1 pin.  Non
polarity capacitors can also be used.
14 CN I
Negative Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal Pin
Connect to CP with a 1.0μF capacitor which is low ESR (Equivalent Series